
QUANTITATIVE STUDY ON PRODUCT DAMAGES 
AT HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM (M) SDN. BHD. 

WAREHOUSE, BANDAR BARU BANGI 
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN 

A GRADUATION EXERCISE SUBMITTED IN THE 
PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE REQUIREMENT OF 

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINSTRATION 
(TRANSPORT) 

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT 
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN 

PREPARED BY 
MUSRIZALIE ABD. MUTALIP 

9 2 6 7 6 1 4 1 
ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATE 

(TRANSPORT) 

MAY 1996 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

All the hardworks and sacrifices during the last five months paid off with the 

realisation of this graduation exercise. Thank God, for blessing me with the ability of 

realising, patience, confidence and enthusiasm in completing this vital stuff. 

In deed, it is difficult to express in short bursts how grateful you are when you 

come at the end of the exercise. There are numeral people who are involved both 

directly and indirectly in making the thesis come true. From part of my heart, I would 

like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude and appreciation to them. 

However, those big names behind the realisation of this thesis are: 

• Pn Wan Nor Masni - without her approval and permission to adopt me as 

trainee at TSM, the thesis will not reach its objectives. 

• En. Syed Sallehuddin of TSM / KLHQ, Mr. K.P Selvam, En. Nor Kamarul 

and all staff at TSM / HEPM - who help me up in accomplishing my study. 

Not forgetting, million thanks to my dearest advisor Puan Rohani Ibrahim and 

ADBA (TRANSPORT) Course Tutor, Puan Norlida Abd. Hamid who assist and 

giving the brilliant advise, guidelines, ideas how to develop and construct the thesis 

as the way it has now. 



ABSTRACT 

Most of the warehouse operators world-wide, have experienced product damages 

problems. Whenever the matter occurs, it then will result in losses to both operator 

and the manufacturer of that particular products stored in the warehouse . For 

instance, if such damages occurred, the operator have to make a report in order to 

investigate as well as to inform why or what are the reasons it was happened. This 

situation will incur extra costs to the operator if found guilty, thus in this case they 

are required to compensate the manufacturer (insured party). 

This study is conducted with the deep interest specifically to discover what are the 

common nature of damages, where does it occurs, its frequency and also the 

reasons of such damages . In simple, it is an effort to figure out what are the 

procedures set by particular warehouse operator with regards to this matter. 

The study has stated at least four problem statements that are believed have 

initiate the probability of damages. Despite the usage of material handling devices 

should assist the operator to get away from the problem, it is much depends on 

human nature - the behaviour of storehands and supported with the suitability of 

devices adopted and not forgetting the cargo arrangement. 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 
e) 
f) 
g) 
h) 

Confidentiality 

Acknowledgement 

Abstract 

List Of Abbreviations 

List Of Figures 

List Of Charts 

List Of Table 
List Of Maps 

J ONE 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY 

General Overview Of Warehousing And Product Damages 

Significance Of The Study 

Objectives Of The Study 

Scope And Limitation 

Problem Statements 

Literature Reviews 

Page 

i 

ii 

iv 

v 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

1 

6 

7 

8 

9 

12 

1.7 Hypothesis Of The Study 21 

1.8 Methodology 22 

1.9 Data Analysis Techniques 25 



CHAPTER TWO 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

f BACKGROUND OF THE ORGANISATION 

Brief History Of TSM 

TSM Objects And Services 

Main Activities Of TSM Business Units 

2.3.1 
2.3.2 
2.3.3 
2.3.4 
2.3.5 
2.3.6 
2.3.7 

TSM/KLHQ-Kuala Lumpur 
TSM / HEPM - Bandar Baru Bangi 
TSM / HAPM - Bandar Baru Bangi 
TSM / HCPM - Bandar Baru Bangi 
TSM / NIDEM - Shah Alam 
TSM/PKLC-Port Klang 
TSM/PKFO-Port Klang 

26 

30 

32 

35 
36 
38 
41 
43 
45 
46 

2.4 TSM And Hitachi Product Manufacturer Relations 47 

CHAPTER THREE 

3.1 

TSM / HEPM ROLES AND FUNCTIONS 

TSM / HEPM Business Unit 

3.2 Shipping Department 

49 

51 

3.2.1 Daily Shipping Operation 
( i ) Sea 
( i i ) Air 
( i i i ) Road 

52 
52 
55 
58 

3.3 Warehousing Department 

3.3.1 Daily Operation And Shipment 
3.3.2 Product Damages Procedures (VTR) 
3.3.3 Operations Manuals And Procedures 
3.3.4 Loading Plan For VTR 

60 

60 
66 
69 
75 


