QUANTITATIVE STUDY ON PRODUCT DAMAGES AT HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM (M) SDN. BHD. WAREHOUSE, BANDAR BARU BANGI SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

A GRADUATION EXERCISE SUBMITTED IN THE PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE REQUIREMENT OF

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINSTRATION
(TRANSPORT)
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

PREPARED BY

MUSRIZALIE ABD. MUTALIP

92676141

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSPORT)

MAY 1996

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All the hardworks and sacrifices during the last five months paid off with the realisation of this graduation exercise. Thank God, for blessing me with the ability of realising, patience, confidence and enthusiasm in completing this vital stuff.

In deed, it is difficult to express in short bursts how grateful you are when you come at the end of the exercise. There are numeral people who are involved both directly and indirectly in making the thesis come true. From part of my heart, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude and appreciation to them.

However, those big names behind the realisation of this thesis are:

- Pn Wan Nor Masni without her approval and permission to adopt me as trainee at TSM, the thesis will not reach its objectives.
- En. Syed Sallehuddin of TSM / KLHQ, Mr. K.P Selvam, En. Nor Kamarul
 and all staff at TSM / HEPM who help me up in accomplishing my study.

Not forgetting, million thanks to my dearest advisor Puan Rohani Ibrahim and ADBA (TRANSPORT) Course Tutor, Puan Norlida Abd. Hamid who assist and giving the brilliant advise, guidelines, ideas how to develop and construct the thesis as the way it has now.

ABSTRACT

Most of the warehouse operators world-wide, have experienced product damages problems. Whenever the matter occurs, it then will result in losses to both operator and the manufacturer of that particular products stored in the warehouse. For instance, if such damages occurred, the operator have to make a report in order to investigate as well as to inform why or what are the reasons it was happened. This situation will incur extra costs to the operator if found guilty, thus in this case they are required to compensate the manufacturer (insured party).

This study is conducted with the deep interest specifically to discover what are the common nature of damages, where does it occurs, its frequency and also the reasons of such damages. In simple, it is an effort to figure out what are the procedures set by particular warehouse operator with regards to this matter.

The study has stated at least four problem statements that are believed have initiate the probability of damages. Despite the usage of material handling devices should assist the operator to get away from the problem, it is much depends on human nature - the behaviour of storehands and supported with the suitability of devices adopted and not forgetting the cargo arrangement.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page	
a) b) c) d) e) f) g) h)	Confidentiality Acknowledgement Abstract List Of Abbreviations List Of Figures List Of Charts List Of Table List Of Maps	i iz iv vi vii viii ix	
CHAPTER ONE	INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY		
1.1	General Overview Of Warehousing And Product Damages	1	
1.2	Significance Of The Study	6	
1.3	Objectives Of The Study	7	
1.4	Scope And Limitation		
1.5	Problem Statements		
1.6	Literature Reviews		
1.7	Hypothesis Of The Study	21	
1.8	Methodology	22	
1.9	Data Analysis Techniques	25	

CHAPTER TWO	BACKGROUND OF THE ORGANISATION		
2.1	Brief History Of TSM		26
2.2	TSM Objects And Services		30
2.3	Main Activities Of TSM Business Units		32
		TSM / HEPM - Bandar Baru Bangi TSM / HAPM - Bandar Baru Bangi TSM / HCPM - Bandar Baru Bangi TSM / NIDEM - Shah Alam TSM / PKLC - Port Klang	35 36 38 41 43 45
2.4		Hitachi Product Manufacturer Relations	47
CHAPTER THREE		TSM / HEPM ROLES AND FUNCTIONS	
3.1	TSM / HEPM Business Unit		49
3.2	Shipping Department		51
	3.2.1	Daily Shipping Operation (i) Sea (ii) Air (iii) Road	52 52 55 58
3.3	Warehousing Department		60
	3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4	Daily Operation And Shipment Product Damages Procedures (VTR) Operations Manuals And Procedures Loading Plan For VTR	60 66 69 75